## LEGAL NOTICE

## PUBLIC AUCTION OF SURPLUS VEHICLES OWNED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE

## Online Auction opens August 13, 2011 at 9:00 AM and ends August 17, 2011 at 6:00 PM

Preview: August 8, 2011, 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM at Neptune Township Public Works Yard, 2201 Heck Avenue, Neptune, NJ

Items to be sold:

2006 Chevrolet Impala 2009 Chevrolet Impala 2006 Chevrolet Impala 2006 Chevrolet Impala 1995 Jeep Cherokee 1999 Ford police sedan 1999 Ford Crown Victoria 1996 Ford 4 Dr sedan 1999 Ford Crown Victoria 1994 Ford 4 Dr sedan 1995 Ford Bronco 1995 Chevrolet Public Works vehicle 1993 Ford dump truck 1995 Crane Carrier 1996 Crane Carrier 1997 Crane Carrier 1995 Ford Dump GMC Armored vehicle Ford Tractor 1962 Chevrolet utility truck 1990 Chevrolet Suburban

Auction will be conducted online at www.usgovbid.com

Terms: Payment in full is due no later than 2 business days from the time and date of the Invoice. Acceptable forms of payment are: US Currency, Certified Cashiers Check, Company Check with Bank Letter Certifying Funds, or Money Order.

Payable to: <u>Auction Liquidation Services</u>. All items must be removed within 5 business days from the time and date of Buyer's Certificate.

Information: 800-563-9740 or www.usgovbid.com

#### ORDINANCE NO. 11-38

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON SURF AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: July 11, 2011

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: July 25, 2011

## NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 11-39 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 25th day of July, 2011, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 8th day of August, 2011, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room –  $2^{nd}$  Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

## ORDINANCE NO. 11-39

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE #09-43 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SETTING THE SALARY RANGES FOR EXISTING JOB TITLES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE AND REPEALING ALL PARTS OF PREVIOUS ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT HEREWITH." BY CREATING THE POSITION OF COMMUNICATIONS OPERATOR (PART-TIME HOURLY)

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, as follows:

Section 1. The job title of Communications Operator – Part-Time Hourly is hereby created.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 09-43 be and is hereby amended to add the salary ranges of the aforesaid positions as follows:

MINIMUM SALARY MAXIMUM SALARY

<u>TITLE</u>

Hourly positions Communications Operator

\$ 22.00

\$ 27.00

Section 3. The above ordinance shall be effective immediately upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

## NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 11-40 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 25th day of July, 2011, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 8th day of August, 2011, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room –  $2^{nd}$  Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

## ORDINANCE NO. 11-40

#### AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON BROADWAY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

#### SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.2 - Handicapped Parking Spaces on Public Roads - Locations Designated, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street	No. of Spaces	<u>Location</u>
Broadway	1	South side of Broadway beginning 115 feet east of the southeast intersection of Broadway and Pilgrim Pathway.

# SECTION 2

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk